UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
UNIVERSITA DEGLI STUDI DI PARMA

NEW MODULES AND ASSEMBLED SYSTEMS
FOR THE CONTROLLED RELEASE OF DRUGS
IN COMBINATION

CAMILLO BENETTI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

IPROMISE/Faculty of Pharmacy

July 2016



UNIVERSTA DEGLI STUDI DI PARMA
DIPARTIMENTO DI FARMACIA

$ Al & ite-£5' i«

S UNIVERSTL

Y7y TEKNOLOGI
MAM

UNIVERSTI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NON DESTRUCTIVE BIOMEDICAL AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH CENTER
IPROMISE/FACULTY OF FHARMACY

CO-TUTORSHIP DOCTORATE IN BIOPHARMACEUTICS- PHARMACOKINETICS.
CICLE XXVII

Coordinator: Prof. Paolo Colombo

NEW MODULESAND ASSEMBLED SYSTEMS FOR THE
CONTROLLED RELEASE OF DRUGS IN COMBINATION

Tutors:

Prof. Paolo Colombo
Prof. Tin Wui Wong

Co-Tutor:
Dr. Alessandra Rossi

PhD Candidate:
Camillo Benetti



Introduction Index

1. Introduction 1

1.1 Kinetics of release 1

1.2 Gastroretentive tablets 4

1.3 Dome matrix technology 4

2. Objective 7

Bibliography 8_
Chapter |

1. Introduction 11

1.1 Structure of the stomach 11

1.2 Peptic ulcer 14

1.3 Esomeprazole 15

1.4 Sucralfate 19

2. Objective -22

3. Material and methods 23

3.1 Materials 24

3.2 Methods 24

3.2.1 Preparation of sucralfate granules 25

3.2.2 Dry granulation of esomeprazole 25

3.2.3 Manufacture of tablets 25

3.2.4 Mechanical characteristics of the tablets 26

3.2.4.1 Measurement of the hardness of the tablets 26

3.2.4.2 Friability test 27

3.2.4.3 Disintegration time 27

3.2.5 Coating techniques 28

3.2.6 Esomeprazole HPLC analytical method 30

3.2.7 Esomeprazole degradation studies 31

3.2.8 Drug content analysis of esomeprazole tablets 31

3.2.9 In vitro dissolution test of esomeprazole modules 31

31

3.2.10 Floating of assembled systems



3.2.11 In vitro dissolution test of esomeprazole-sucralfate
assembled systems

3.2.12 Permeation studies

3.2.13 Pharmacokinetiks studies of IR
esomeprazole tablets

4. Results and discussion

32
33

34
38

4.1 Esomeprazole stability in simulated gastric fluid and intestinal fluid
4.2 Sucralfate immediate release modules
4.2.1 Sucralfate immediate release #1SUCIR
4.2.2 Sucralfate immediate release #2SUCIR
4.2.3 Sucralfate immediate release #3SUCIR
4.3 Esomeprazole immediate release modules
4.3.1 ESO light magnesium #1ESO
4.3.2 ESO heavy magnesium #2ESO
4.3.3 ESO magnesium and sucralfate #3ESO
4.3.4 ESO carbonate #4ESO
4.4 Coating of Dome Matrix assembled system
4.4.1 Osmotic coating #1 Coat
4.4.2 Enteric coating #2Coat
4.5 Sucralfate controlled release male modules
4.5.1 Sucralfate controlled release #1SUCR
4.5.2 Sucralfate controlled release #2SUCR
4.5.3 Sucralfate controlled release #3SUCR
4.6 Permeation studies
4.6.1 Permeation study in simulated gastric fluid
4.6.2 Permeation study at pH 3.5
4.5.3 Permeation study of 2 mm tablets in simulated gastric fluid
4.7 Pharmacokinetics studies
4.7.1 Coating
4.7.2 Permeation study at pH 3.5
4.8 Dissolution assembled system

5. Conclusions

38
39
39
40
41
42
43
45
47
49
52
53
54
56
57
58
58
59
59
62
69
75
75
77
80
82



1 Introduction

Oral administration is the most viable route to deliver drugs and it is also the method
which shows the highest patient compliance.
Unfortunately some drugs show a low oral bioavalability or they have a short half-life
which require taking several doses in one day.[1]
Modified release drug delivery systems can overcome such issues through changing
the kinetics of drug release which then:

* modify drug bioavalability and plasma drug concentration

» reduce the number daily dosing and increase patient compliance

* minimize adverse effects

» prevent over- or under-dosage of drugs [2, 3].
The most common oral dosage form is the polymeric matrix, especially swellable
matrices. The swellable matrix is a monolithic system of drug dispersed or dissolved
a polymeric bed. It can be manufactured using soluble and swellable polymer which
can control the release of the drug due to polymer geiification upon in contact with an
aqueous medium.
The geiification of the polymer takes place gradually on time together with the
disentanglement of the polymeric chains which elicit matrix erosion. A drug cannot
diffuse through the dry (glassy) polymer, but only via the gelled (rubbery) polymer[4].
Figure 1 shows erosion, swelling and diffusion fronts that are encountered in a

matrix.

Erivi«>fTwil SwelHpa Fror*

% /

Diffusion h-anft

Figure 1. Erosion, diffusion and swelling front



