UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA UNIVERSITA DEGLI STUDI DI PARMA

NEW MODULES AND ASSEMBLED SYSTEMS FOR THE CONTROLLED RELEASE OF DRUGS IN COMBINATION

CAMILLO BENETTI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy**

iPROMISE/FacuIty of Pharmacy

UNIVERSITA DEGLI STUDI DI PARMA

DIPARTIMENTO DI FARMACIA



UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NON DESTRUCTIVE BIOMEDICAL AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH CENTER iPROMISE/FACULTY OF PHARMACY

CO-TUTORSHIP DOCTORATE IN BIOPHARMACEUTICS- PHARMACOKINETICS. $\mbox{CICLE XXVII}$

Coordinator: Prof. Paolo Colombo

NEW MODULES AND ASSEMBLED SYSTEMS FOR THE CONTROLLED RELEASE OF DRUGS IN COMBINATION

Tutors:

Prof. Paolo Colombo Prof. Tin Wui Wong

Co-Tutor:

Dr. Alessandra Rossi

PhD Candidate: Camillo Benetti

Introduction Index

1. Introduction	1
1.1 Kinetics of release	1
1.2 Gastroretentive tablets	4
1.3 Dome matrix technology	4
2. Objective	7
Bibliography	8_
Chapter I	
1. Introduction	11
1.1 Structure of the stomach	11
1.2 Peptic ulcer	14
1.3 Esomeprazole	15
1.4 Sucralfate	19
2. Objective	-22
3. Material and methods	23
3.1 Materials	24
3.2 Methods	24
3.2.1 Preparation of sucralfate granules	25
3.2.2 Dry granulation of esomeprazole	25
3.2.3 Manufacture of tablets	25
3.2.4 Mechanical characteristics of the tablets	26
3.2.4.1 Measurement of the hardness of the tablets	26
3.2.4.2 Friability test	27
3.2.4.3 Disintegration time	27
3.2.5 Coating techniques	28
3.2.6 Esomeprazole HPLC analytical method	30
3.2.7 Esomeprazole degradation studies	31
3.2.8 Drug content analysis of esomeprazole tablets	31
3.2.9 In vitro dissolution test of esomeprazole modules	31
3.2.10 Floating of assembled systems	31

3.2.11 In vitro dissolution test of esomeprazole-sucralfate	
assembled systems	32
3.2.12 Permeation studies	33
3.2.13 Pharmacokinetiks studies of IR	
esomeprazole tablets	34
4. Results and discussion	38
4.1 Esomeprazole stability in simulated gastric fluid and intestinal fluid	38
4.2 Sucralfate immediate release modules	39
4.2.1 Sucralfate immediate release #1SUCIR	39
4.2.2 Sucralfate immediate release #2SUCIR	40
4.2.3 Sucralfate immediate release #3SUCIR	41
4.3 Esomeprazole immediate release modules	42
4.3.1 ESO light magnesium #1ESO	43
4.3.2 ESO heavy magnesium #2ESO	45
4.3.3 ESO magnesium and sucralfate #3ESO	47
4.3.4 ESO carbonate #4ESO	49
4.4 Coating of Dome Matrix assembled system	52
4.4.1 Osmotic coating #1 Coat	53
4.4.2 Enteric coating #2Coat	54
4.5 Sucralfate controlled release male modules	56
4.5.1 Sucralfate controlled release #1SUCR	57
4.5.2 Sucralfate controlled release #2SUCR	58
4.5.3 Sucralfate controlled release #3SUCR	58
4.6 Permeation studies	59
4.6.1 Permeation study in simulated gastric fluid	59
4.6.2 Permeation study at pH 3.5	62
4.5.3 Permeation study of 2 mm tablets in simulated gastric fluid	69
4.7 Pharmacokinetics studies	75
4.7.1 Coating	75
4.7.2 Permeation study at pH 3.5	77
4.8 Dissolution assembled system	80
5. Conclusions	82

1 Introduction

Oral administration is the most viable route to deliver drugs and it is also the method which shows the highest patient compliance.

Unfortunately some drugs show a low oral bioavalability or they have a short half-life which require taking several doses in one day.[1]

Modified release drug delivery systems can overcome such issues through changing the kinetics of drug release which then:

- modify drug bioavalability and plasma drug concentration
- reduce the number daily dosing and increase patient compliance
- minimize adverse effects
- prevent over- or under-dosage of drugs [2, 3].

The most common oral dosage form is the polymeric matrix, especially swellable matrices. The swellable matrix is a monolithic system of drug dispersed or dissolved a polymeric bed. It can be manufactured using soluble and swellable polymer which can control the release of the drug due to polymer geiification upon in contact with an aqueous medium.

The geiification of the polymer takes place gradually on time together with the disentanglement of the polymeric chains which elicit matrix erosion. A drug cannot diffuse through the dry (glassy) polymer, but only via the gelled (rubbery) polymer[4]. Figure 1 shows erosion, swelling and diffusion fronts that are encountered in a matrix.



Diffusion h-anft

Figure 1. Erosion, diffusion and swelling front